

OD-2

IA No.GA/49/2020  
In  
CS/1147/1947

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

SMT. SAILI GHOSH & ORS.  
VERSUS  
DEBAPRIYO SEN & ORS.

BEFORE :  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA  
Date : 22<sup>nd</sup> February, 2021

Appearance:  
Mr. H. P. Basu, Adv.  
Ms. S. Basu, Adv.  
  
Mr. Manas Das, Adv.

The Court : This matter has been brought to the list by reason of two mistakes in the order dated 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2020, by which the application being GA No.49 of 2020 was disposed of. The first line of the order reads that "This application is by the heirs of the branch of Late Pratul Chandra dey ... in relation to Debutter property which was subject matter of Civil Suit No.1147 of 1947 ... from time to time for necessary orders."

It has been pointed out that the application being GA No.49 of 2020 was made only by one heir being defendant no.2A.i, who described herself as a shebait of the Deity Sree Sree Iswar Gokul Chandra Jew etc..

The fact that the application was made only by one heir, namely, Sriparna Mitter (defendant no.2A.i) would also appear from the affirmation of the application.

In view of the above, the first line of the order dated 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2020 will read as “This application is by an heir of the branch of Late Pratul Chandra Dey and Late Purna Chandra Dey ... from time to time for necessary orders.”

The cause title should also be corrected as “Smt. Saili Ghosh & Ors. Versus Debapriyo Sen and Ors.”.

The above corrections should be carried out to the order by the concerned department of the Original Side of this Court. It should also be recorded that the name of the advocate appearing for the respondents should be corrected as appearing for the developer.

(MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA, J.)

bp.