

ORDER SHEET

OD-8, 9 & 10

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

IA No. GA/55/2024

In

CS/1147/1947

SMT. SAILI GHOSE & ORS.

VERSUS

DEBAPRIYO SEN & ORS.

IA No. GA/56/2024

In

CS/1147/1947

SMT. SAILI GHOSE & ORS.

VERSUS

DEBAPRIYO SEN & ORS.

IA No. GA/57/2024

In

CS/1147/1947

SMT. SAILI GHOSE & ORS.

VERSUS

DEBAPRIYO SEN & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BIVAS PATTANAYAK

Date: 3rd September, 2024.

Appearance:

Ms. Susmita Pal, Adv.

For GA/56/2024 and GA/57/2024.

Mr. H.P. Basu, Adv.

Mr. M. Das, Adv.

For defendant nos. 2A(i), 2, 2A.

The Court :- In compliance to order dated 19th August, 2024 the defendant no. 2(A)(i) Smt. Sriparna Mitra alias Sriparna Mitter is present in Court today.

From the previous order it was found that the defendant no. 2(A) (i) filed an application being IA No. GA/55/2024 through her Advocate-on-Record, Mallick & Palit. Subsequent thereto she also filed applications being IA No. GA/56/2024 and IA No. GA/57/2024 through another advocate without obtaining no objection from the erstwhile learned Advocate on Record. For such reason, the defendant no. 2(A)(i) was directed to appear in person. The defendant no. 2(A)(i) Smt. Sriparna Mitra alias Sriparna Mitter tender her unconditional apology with regard to the aforesaid.

Ms. Susmita Pal, learned Advocate submits that the applicants of GA/56/2024 and GA/57/2024 do not intend to proceed with the aforesaid applications. They intend to withdraw the same.

Accordingly, IA No. GA/56/2024 and IA No. GA/57/2024 stand dismissed as withdrawn.

Mr. H.P. Basu, learned Advocate representing the defendant No. 2(A)(i) in IA No. GA/55/2024 submits that the applicant intends to withdraw the application with liberty to file afresh, since the suit has been dismissed for default.

Accordingly, IA No. GA/55/2024 stands dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to file afresh.

The appearance of defendant No. 2(A)(i) Smt. Sriparna Mitra alias Smt. Sriparna Mitter is dispensed with.

On the prayer of Mr. Basu, learned advocate for defendant no. 2(A)(i) liberty is also granted to file application for restoration of the suit.

(BIVAS PATTANAYAK, J.)

snn.