

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/59/2025
In CS/1147/1947

SMT. SAILI GHOSE & ORS.
VS
DEBAPRIYO SEN & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY
Date : 29th April, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Goutam Dey, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Mandal, Adv.
Ms. Akshita Nath, Adv.
...for the defendant.

Mr. H.P. Basu, Adv.
...for the applicant.

1. The Court: Learned Advocate for the petitioner representing one of the Shebait Smt. Sriparna Mitra, being applicant 2A (1), is present.

2. This is an application for restoration filed by the petitioner for recalling the order dated 9th April, 2024.

3. Upon perusing the petition, it appears that the petitioner has shown sufficient cause for not being present on the date fixed as well as the condonation of delay.

4. Thus the delay in filing this application for restoration being GA/59/2025 is condoned.

5. The order dated 9th April, 2024 passed in this suit being 1147 of 1947 is recalled and order is passed in terms of the prayers (a), (b) and (c) of the Master Summons dated 4th April, 2025.

6. As the Civil suit no. 1147/1947 is restored, the suit may be mentioned after taking necessary steps and after compliance of all the necessary formalities.

7. Parties are granted leave to take out necessary application in accordance with law and thereafter mention the matter.

(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)

gb